circumvent CVD (@18.95%) on landed value as it was applicable on imported 
goods under heading 7219 or 7220 originated from China and exported from 
China or any country as per Notification No.1/2017-Customs (CVD) dated 
07.09.2017. This has resulted into non-levy or short levy of duty amounting to 
Rs.51,75,159/- (Rupees Fifty One Lakh, Seventy Five Thousand, One 
Hundred and Fifty Nine only) as calculated in Annexure-I attached and as 
such loss to the Government exchequer. 

(e) It further appeared that the declared goods were imported in 
contravention of provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 by way of submission of 
forged documents and for this acts of omission and commission, the said

[...]

Table-I liable for confiscation under Section 111(m), 111(o) and 111(q) of the 
Customs Act, 1962 and also rendered themselves liable for penal action under 
the provisions of Section 112 (a), 112(b) and/or 114A and 114AA of the 
Customs Act, 1962. Hence, the differential duty amount to Rs.51,75,159/-
(Rupees Fifty One Lakh, Seventy Five Thousand, One Hundred and Fifty 
Nine only) short levied is liable to be recovered from the importer under the 
provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable 
interest in terms of Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(f) It appeared that the importer intentionally submitted fake Certificates of

[...]

show cause in writing to the Principal Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad 
within 30 days of the receipt of Notice as to why:- 

(a) All the goods imported vide Bills of Entry mentioned in Table-3 above, 
which were self-assessed and have already been cleared, having 
assessable value of Rs.1,53,23,327/- (Rupees One Crore, Fifty Three 
Lakhs, Twenty Three Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty Seven 
Only) should not be held liable to confiscation under Section 111 (m), 
Section 111(o) and Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. Since the 
said goods are already cleared and are not available for confiscation, why 
fine in lieu of confiscation should not be imposed upon them under

[...]

dated 06.11.2024 ex parte. The issues for consideration before me are as 

under: 

(a) Whether all the goods imported vide Bills of Entry mentioned in 
Table-3 above, which were self-assessed and have already been 
cleared, having assessable value of Rs.1,53,23,327/- (Rupees One 
Crore, Fifty Three Lakh, Twenty Three Thousand, Three Hundred 
and Twenty Seven Only) are liable to confiscation under Section 111 
(m), Section 111(o) and Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962? 

(b) Whether the differential Customs duty and IGST amounting to Rs. 

51,75,159/- (Rupees Fifty One Lakh, Seventy Five Thousand, 
One Hundred and Fifty Nine Only) is liable to be demanded and 

recovered from the importer under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 
1962? 

(c) Whether interest on above said differential customs duty is liable to 
be demanded and recovered from the importer under Section 28AA of

[...]

valued at Rs.1,53,23,327/- (Rupees One Crore, Fifty Three Lakhs, 
Twenty Three Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty Seven Only) 
liable to confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(m), 111(o) & 
111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I impose redemption fine of 
Rs. 15,00,000/-/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) in lieu of confiscation 
under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962; 

d) I impose a penalty of Rs. 51,75,159/- (Rupees Fifty One Lakh, 

Seventy Five Thousand, One Hundred and Fifty Nine Only) on 
M/s. Keshav Industries plus penalty equal to the applicable interest 
under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 payable on the Duty 
demanded and confirmed at 29 (a) above under Section 114A of the 
Customs Act, 1962. However, in view of the first and second proviso to